# CH. 400] LAWS OF THE THIRTY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

## 3 Register and The Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in the 4 city of Des Moines, Iowa, without expense to the state.

Approved February 24, A. D. 1921.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital February 26, 1921.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 400

### GREENWOOD CEMETERY ASSOCIATION

### S. F. 652.

AN ACT to legalize the amended articles of incorporation of the Greenwood Cemetery Association, of Ossian, Iowa.

WHEREAS, the Greenwood cemetery association of Ossian, Iowa, was duly incorporated and its articles of incorporation filed for record in the recorder's office of Winneshiek county, Iowa, on February 22, 1878; and

WHEREAS, on January 24, 1920, by the unanimous vote of all stockholders present, article 9 of such articles of incorporation was amended by the adoption of a substitute article 9; and

WHEREAS, doubts have arisen as to the validity of the proceedings in adopting such substitute article 9; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable to put said doubts and any other doubts which may arise concerning the legality or validity of said proceedings forever at rest, now therefore

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

That the acts and proceedings of the officers and 1 SECTION 1. 2 stockholders of the Greenwood cemetery association in the matter of 3 adopting an amended and substituted article 9 of the articles of incorporation of said Greenwood cemetery association, adopted January 4 24, 1920, and all proceedings in connection therewith, are hereby 5 legalized and validated, and the amended and substituted article 9 6 of such articles of incorporation, so adopted on January 24, 1920, is 7 hereby declared to be article 9 of such articles of incorporation. 8

1 SEC. 2. Nothing in this act shall affect pending litigation.

1 SEC. 3. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall 2 take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Des 3 Moines Capital, a newspaper published in Des Moines, Iowa, and the 4 Ossian Bee, a newspaper published at Ossian, Iowa, without expense 5 to the state.

#### Approved March 30, A. D. 1921.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital April 1, 1921, and in the Ossian Bee April 7, 1921.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.